within the meaning of any provision or limitation of the Constitution or statutes of the State.  The 

Corporation does not have the power to pledge the general credit or taxing power of the State or 

of any political subdivision of the State. 

SECTION 3.  The issuance of not exceeding Three Million Five Hundred Thousand 

Dollars ($3,500,000) aggregate principal amount of Multifamily Housing Revenue Bonds (Olive 

Grove Senior Apartments Project) in one or more series (the “Bonds”) of the Corporation, 

pursuant to the Act, and other constitutional and statutory authority supplemental thereto, be and

[...]

within the meaning of any provision or limitation of the Constitution or statutes of the State.  The 

Corporation does not have the power to pledge the general credit or taxing power of the State or 

of any political subdivision of the State. 

SECTION 3.  The issuance of not exceeding Five Million One Hundred Thousand 

Dollars ($5,100,000) aggregate principal amount of Multifamily Housing Revenue Bonds 

(GCHP-Terrebonne Project) in one or more series (the “Bonds”) of the Corporation, pursuant to 

the Act, and other constitutional and statutory authority supplemental thereto, be and the same is

[...]

40 of the Louisiana Revised Statutes of 1950, as amended (the “Act”), that the Louisiana 
Housing Corporation (the “Corporation”), proposes to sell its Multifamily Housing Revenue 
Bonds (Galilee Eden Gardens and Galilee Majestic Arms Project) in one or more series (the 
“Bonds”) in aggregate principal amount of Six Million Eight Hundred Thousand Dollars 
($6,800,000) in one or more series at a rate or rates not exceeding twelve percentum (12.0%) per 
annum.  The Bonds are to be sold to a purchaser to be determined at a later date to finance the 
acquisition, construction, rehabilitation and equipping of Galilee Eden Gardens and Galilee

[...]

within the meaning of any provision or limitation of the Constitution or statutes of the State.  The 

Corporation does not have the power to pledge the general credit or taxing power of the State or 

of any political subdivision of the State. 

SECTION 3.  The issuance of not exceeding Eleven Million Dollars ($11,000,000) 

aggregate principal amount of Multifamily Housing Revenue Bonds (Jackson’s Landing South 

Project) in one or more series (the “Bonds”) of the Corporation, pursuant to the Act, and other 

constitutional and statutory authority supplemental thereto, be and the same is hereby authorized